

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SUNIL THOMAS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).11085/2007

SHIVAJI VIDYAPEETH SEVAK SANGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VICE-CHANCELLOR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for substituted service,rectification of order passed earlier

Date: 25/08/2011

This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Amol Chitale,Adv.
Mrs Manik Karanjawala,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Sudhanshu S.Choudhari,Adv.

Mr. Gopal Singh ,Adv
Mr. Ravi Kant,Adv.

Ms. Abha R. Sharma ,Adv
Mr. Vinay Narare,Adv.

Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Ld. counsel for the petitioner who had offered to take steps through paper publication and which was allowed stated that paper publication is very expensive and the expenses are more than one Lakh. He seek service of notice through the concerned District Court and a letter is filed to the effect. Since paper publication is only a deemed service and service through the District court is more

..2/-

Item No.6 : 2 :

effective procedure, Ld. counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take fresh steps within a week's time as a last chance for service of notice to the unserved respondents both by registered post, acknowledgment due as well as through the District and Sessions Judge Kolhpur within whose jurisdiction the above respondents are residing. If steps taken, issue notice. Await return of notice.

List the matter on 2.9.2011

(SUNIL THOMAS)
Registrar